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McMahon Architects, Inc.  |  535 Albany Street, Boston, MA  02118 |  617 482-5353  |  www.McMahonArchitects.com 
 

ZONING 
 

 
PARKING CALCULATIONS FOR OTHER SERVICE 
ESTABLISHMENTS: 5.1.2.g 
 
g) Other service establishments, retail businesses, and offices: one parking space per 250 square feet 
of ground floor gross floor area (350 square feet in the LB-I District) plus one space per 400 square 
feet gross floor area on other floors (600 square feet in the LB-I District), but not fewer than three 
spaces per separate enterprise. Excluded from these calculations shall be floor area used for parking or 
loading. 
 
75 Leonard St. is located at the LB-I District. 
 
AREA 
 
1st floor    3,266 sqft 
Basement   1,802 sqft 
 
1st floor    3,266sqft/350 = 10 parking spaces 
Basement   1,802sqft/600 = 3 parking spaces 
TOTAL PARKING SPACES  10 + 3 = 13 
 
PARKING CALCULATIONS FOR RESTAURANT: 5.1.2.d 
 
d) Restaurant: one parking space per 2 persons seating capacity. For purposes of calculating parking 
requirements, up to 20 outdoor seasonal seats shall not count in total seating capacity. 
 
Total seats   133/2 = 67 parking spots 
 
TOTAL PARKING NEEDED 
 
67 - 13 = 54 
 
 Based on the calculations above we are required to provide an additional 54 parking spaces. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 

McMahon Architects, Inc.  |  535 Albany Street, Boston, MA  02118 |  617 482-5353  |  www.McMahonArchitects.com 
 

 
 
 
 
The restaurant operation hours will be from 11:00 am to 11:00 pm. 

 
The noise level at the restaurant will be in compliance with the noise by-
law in Belmont. 
 
The signage will be atmosphere lighting in compliance with the lighting 
requirements in Belmont.  
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AREA

1ST FLOOR 3,266

AREA FOR PARKING 5.1.2.g FOR LB-I DISTRICT

BASEMENT 1,802

1ST FLOOR 3,266/350 = 10
BASEMENT 1,802/600 = 3
TOTAL

ZONING LB-I DISTRICT

10 + 3 = 13

PARKING BASED ON SEATS. 5.1.2.d

TOTAL SEATS: 133 133 / 2 = 67

TOTAL AREA
PARKING - PARKING
BASED ON SEATS

67 - 13 = 54
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

EE/ACT17-3001FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT PLAN WITH DIMENSIONS

ZB-01Name TBD

NI

75 Leonard St. Belmont MA 02478 05/16/17

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"1 GROUND FLOOR FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT WITH DIMENSIONS
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ZB-02Name TBD
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75 Leonard St. Belmont MA 02478 05/16/17

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 SECTION THROUGH BAR
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COMMUNAL TABLE 10

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL:
EMPLOYEES NOT INCLUDED

133

PDR 24

BAR 21

BAR DINING 12
BAR HIGH TOPS/LOUNGE 8

5% OF TOTAL SEATS MUST BE ADA
5% OF TOTAL BAR SEATS MUST BE ADA

MAIN DINING 54

EXPO COUNTER 4
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

EE/ACT17-3001EGRESS PLAN AND CODE ANALYSIS

ZB-03Name TBD

NI

75 Leonard St. Belmont MA 02478 05/16/17

SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"1 GROUND-FLOOR EGRESS PLAN



TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
BUILDING CODE:              MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE/IBC/IEBC 2009
ACCESSIBILITY CODE:     MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL BOARD (MAAB) 2006
                                        ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 2010

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: GROUP A-2, TYPE 3B
                                           FULLY SPRINKLERED

CODE INFORMATION
PROVIDED

50'-10" MAX200 FT

REQ'DMAXIMUM LENGTH OF TRAVEL TO EXIT
(SPRINKLERED)

808" @ 18 IN/OCC = 44 ALLOWED OCCUPANTS
FIXED SEATING AREA ALLOWABLE OCCUPANCY LOAD:

RESTAURANT
MEANS OF
EGRESS

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 9
FIRE
PROTECTION

CHAPTER 3
USE GROUP

EMERGENCY LIGHT, EXIT SIGNS AND EGRESS DOOR PANIC HARDWARE
DESIGNED PER MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE

BUILDING IS FULLY SPRINKLERED

BUILDING USE GROUP  A-3
RESTAURANT IS USE GROUP A-2 (RESTAURANT)

DESCRIPTIONCHAPTER

CODE ANALYSIS PER 2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE AND 8TH EDITION
MASSACHUSETTS BUILDING CODE

EXIT REMOTENESS, WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE
MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF
MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF AREA SERVED.

ACTUAL MAXIMUM DIAGONAL = 117'-7"
REQUIRED EXIT SEPARATION 59'-0"
ACTUAL EXIT SEPARATION 85'-7 1/2"
MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS FOR OCCUPANT LOAD
1-500, REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXITS = 2
ACTUAL NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED = 2
EXIT REQUIREMENTS:
MINIMUM REQUIRED EGRESS PATH WIDTH (W/ SPRINKLER
SYSTEM): TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 158 X 0.15 = 23.7"

ACTUAL EXIT WIDTHS:  2 ACTUAL EXIT WIDTHS = 72"
EXIT ACCESS PASSAGEWAYS, AISLE ACCESSWAYS, AISLES AND CORRIDORS
:MINIMUM WIDTH REQUIRED 44" WHERE SERVING AN OCCUPANT GREATER
THAN 50

ACCESSIBILITY
521 CMR 1104 A 36 INCH ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN ALL

ACCESSIBLE TABLES. NO SEATING SHALL OVERLAP THE ACCESS AISLE.
1108.2.5 SEATING: AT LEAST 5% BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, OF THE TABLES
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, BE ON A ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.

INTERIOR
ENVIRONMENT

CHAPTER 12
*DINING MINIMUM CEILING
HEIGHT:
*KITCHEN MINIMUM CEILING
HEIGHT:

REQ'D
7'-6"

7'-0"

PROVIDED
8'-0" - 12'-11" (VARIES)

8'-0" - 10'-0"  (VARIES)

1208.2

1005.1

1015.2.1

1028.7

1004.1.1

903.1

303.1

CODE 248 CMR-PLUMBING FIXTURES
CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

PLUMBING
FIXTURES

CHAPTER 10
248 CMR

TOILET CALCULATIONS

TOTAL ALLOWED:

WOMEN'S    TOTAL 1/30 : (1 / PER 30 OCCUPANTS) =  NUMBER OF FIXTURES
MEN'S      TOTAL 1/60: (1 / PER 60 OCCUPANTS) =  NUMBER OF FIXTURES

TOTAL ACTUAL:

TOTAL      158/2 = 79 MEN AND 79 WOMEN

WOMEN'S   79/30 = 3 FIXTURES REQUIRED - 3 FIXTURES PROVIDED

MEN'S      79/60 = 2 FIXTURE - 2 FIXTURE PROVIDED

248CMR
10.10

CODE INFORMATION

80 UNCONCENTRATED + 21 BAR + 32 FIXED SEATING + 25 EMPLOYEES =
158 ACTUAL OCCUPANTS

TOTAL ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD

82 UNCONCENTRATED + 44 FIXED SEATING + 31 BAR + 25 EMPLOYEES =
182 ALLOWED OCCUPANTS

TOTAL ALLOWABLE OCCUPANCY LOAD:

5062 GROSS SF @ 200 SF = 25 ALLOWED EMPLOYEES
GROSS AREA ALLOWABLE EMPLOYEE OCCUPANCY LOAD:

1224 SQ.FT @ 15 SQ.FT/OCC = 82 ALLOWED
UNCONCENTRATED LOOSE SEATING ALLOWABLE OCCUPANCY LOAD:

*EMPLOYEE RESTROOM PROVIDE

219 SQ.FT @ 7 IN/OCC = 31 ALLOWED OCCUPANTS
BAR AREA ALLOWABLE OCCUPANCY LOAD:

1. APPLICABLE CODE: MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE/IBC/IEBC 2009

2. ACCESSIBILITY CODE: MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD (MAAB) 2006 & ADA
STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 2010

3. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS (TABLE 601)

A. EXTERIOR WALLS: 1 HOUR
B. PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 1 HOUR

CODE INFORMATION

C. FLOOR/CEILING/ROOF: 1 HOUR

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: TYPE 3B SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE: DRAWN:
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

EE/ACT17-3001EGRESS PLAN AND CODE ANALYSIS CONTINUED

ZB-04Name TBD
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75 Leonard St. Belmont MA 02478 05/16/17
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EE/ACT17-3001BASEMENT EGRESS PLAN AND CODE ANALYSIS
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"1 BASEMENT EGRESS PLAN
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